[CITY SEAL] CITY OF CATHEDRAL CITY OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 001-2023

TITLE:	PROCLAIMATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY
ISSUER:	Director of Emergency Services
ISSUED:	August 21, 2023
EFFECTIVE:	Immediate
DURATION:	August 24, unless extended.
AUTHORITY:	CCMC §2.20.060; CCMC § 3.24.011(F)(1); Gov. Code § 8610.

The Director of Emergency Services hereby PROCLAIMS AND ORDERS the following:

- 1. <u>PROCLOMATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY</u>. Pursuant to the California Emergency Services Act (Government Code section 8550 et seq.) and Section 2.20.060 of the Cathedral City Municipal Code (CCMC) the City Manager in his capacity as Director of Emergency Services, by and through his designees the Assistant City Manager in the capacity of Acting City Manager, and the Fire Chief in his capacity as Assistant Director of Emergency Services, hereby proclaim the existence of a state of emergency within the City of Cathedral City to due to conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the City resulting from serious weather, flood, landslide, mudflow and other similar conditions caused or contributed to by Tropical Storm Hillary. The City notes that the Governor's Declaration of a statewide emergency on August 18, 2023.
- 2. <u>EMERGENCY POWERS</u>. The Director of Emergency Services and his delegates hereby invoke the emergency powers granted under CCMC section 2.20.060 including, without limitation the power to requisition necessary personnel and materials of any city department, to command the aid of citizens as may be deemed necessary, to execute all special powers conferred upon the Director of Emergency Services and his designates, and to make emergency expenditures pursuant to CCMC section 2.20.090.
- 3. <u>DURATION OF ORDER</u>. This Order is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until August 24, 2024 unless superseded by an Declaration of Emergency issued by the City Council of the City of Cathedral City or as may be extended by the Director of Emergency Services The City reserves the right to rescind or modify this Order at any time.
- 7. <u>ENFORCEMENT</u>. Violation of this Order is subject to punishment pursuant to CCMC section 2.20.100.
- <u>AUTHORITY FOR ORDER</u>. CCMC §2.20.060; CCMC § 3.24.011(F)(1); Gov. Code § 8610 and State of California Declaration of Emergency re Hurricane Hillary dated August 18, 2023.

[CITY SEAL]

CITY OF CATHEDRAL CITY OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

ISSUED on this 21st day of August, 2023

BY:

Anne V Ambrose

Anne Ambrose, Acting City Manager / Acting Director of Emergency Services

Michael Contreras

Michael A Contreras, Fire Chief / Assistant Director of Emergency Services RIV #4888-9082-8154 v1 8/21/23

Signature:

e (Aug 21, 2023 10:20 PDT)

Email: aambrose@cathedralcity.gov

Signature: 10:23 PDT)

Email: mcontreras@cathedralcity.gov

Emergency Proclamation.Cathedral City.Tropical Storm Hillary 4888-9082-8154 v.1

Final Audit Report

2023-08-21

Created:	2023-08-21
By:	Tracey Hermosillo (thermosillo@cathedralcity.gov)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAARLm0JI-yw_QPpOhuKi8nNU7EpghCNGqR

"Emergency Proclamation.Cathedral City.Tropical Storm Hillary 4888-9082-8154 v.1" History

- Document created by Tracey Hermosillo (thermosillo@cathedralcity.gov) 2023-08-21 5:07:18 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Anne Ambrose (aambrose@cathedralcity.gov) for signature 2023-08-21 - 5:11:35 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Anne Ambrose (aambrose@cathedralcity.gov) 2023-08-21 - 5:19:27 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Anne Ambrose (aambrose@cathedralcity.gov) Signature Date: 2023-08-21 - 5:20:45 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Michael Contreras (mcontreras@cathedralcity.gov) for signature 2023-08-21 - 5:20:46 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Michael Contreras (mcontreras@cathedralcity.gov) 2023-08-21 - 5:21:54 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Michael Contreras (mcontreras@cathedralcity.gov) Signature Date: 2023-08-21 - 5:23:12 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2023-08-21 - 5:23:12 PM GMT